
    

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Make it York Shareholders Group 
 
To: Councillors Hayes (Chair), Cuthbertson, Levene, 

K Myers and Taylor 
 

Date: Monday, 25 April 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held 

on 18 January 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on 22 April 2016. 
   
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

 An item on the agenda 

 An issue within the remit of the committee 
 
To register to speak please contact the officer for the meeting, on 
the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the officer (whose contact details are at the foot of 
this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast
ing_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Monitoring Financial Performance   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 This report presents Make it York’s summary of financial 

performance for 2015/16.  
 

5. Monitoring Performance against Objectives   (Pages 9 - 20) 
 This report presents: 

 A narrative report of latest activities and progress against 
responsibilities 

 Make it York scorecard 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf


 

6. Revisions to the Council's Service Level Agreement 
with Make it York  (Pages 21 - 32) 

 

 The report updates the committee on suggested changes to the 
Service Level Agreement, which is part of the Council’s client 
relationship with the organisation.  In summary, it recommends 
that the Committee notes the suggested changes, and continue to 
monitor and review the financial and operational performance of 
Make it York over a range of activities, including those specified in 
the SLA with the Council, but also the wider activities within Make 
it York’s business plan.  

 
7. Any Other Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 



 

Contact Officer: 
Mark Alty, Principal Strategy and Economic Policy Officer 
Telephone: (01904) 554421 
Email: mark.alty@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Make it York Shareholders Group 

Date 18 January 2016 

Present Councillors Hayes (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
Levene, K Myers and Taylor 
 

In attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies 

Steve Brown (Managing Director, Make it 
York) 
  
M Alty (Principal Strategy & Economic Policy 
Officer) 
 
Ian Floyd (Director of Customer and Business 
Support Services) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda. The following interests were declared in relation to 
the meeting: 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson: Member of York Museums Trust 
Cllr K Myers: Member of Make it York and Trustee of York Museums Trust 

 
 
2. Minutes  
 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the 6 July 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
Action: Mark Alty to liaise with relevant officers for brief written update to 
members of the board on market drainage improvements. 

 
 
3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



4. Monitoring Financial Performance  
 

Steve Brown outlined the highlights and challenges of financial 
performance to date. 
 
The group noted the positive overall positive of £20,000 ahead of budget 
and positive contributions of excellent performance on city centre events 
and Christmas to this.   
 
The group discussed areas where there may be challenges, including 
market income, the visitor information centre, the York Pass and website 
advertising. 
 
Steve Brown also provided update on work done around flooding and 
potential impact as well as highlighting forthcoming national media 
campaign which Make it York has received funding for. 
 
Action: Steve Brown to send on evaluation report for Illuminating York for 
further metrics. 

 
 
5. Monitoring Performance against Objectives  
 

The group discussed Make it York’s performance against the various 
elements of the Service Level Agreement. 
 
Steve Brown explained some of the key activities which Make it York have 
undertaken over the last quarter, including involvement in flood response 
work, promoting Make it York’s business support offer, developing sector 
conferences, culture awards and a targeted focus around high value sector 
conferences (e.g. health insurance conference secured).   
 
The group noted strong performance in most areas; with the one area for 
more concern discussed being number of jobs created, particularly above 
the average wage, and slower progress around inward investment. 
 
Action: Mark Alty to liaise with highways to provide update on city centre 
signposting for the group. 
 
Action: Mark Alty to liaise with the Guildhall Project Manager to provide 
update for the group on project. 
 
Action: Steve Brown to provide further update on work around students 
start-ups for April meeting. 

 

Page 2



 
6. Any Other Business  
 

There were no items for ‘Any other business’. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Johnny Hayes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17.30pm and finished at 19.00pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Make It York: Forecast outcome for the year 2015/16 

     Full Year Budget      Full Year Forecast    Variance 

 
INCOME 
CYC Funding 
Visit York activity  
City centre activity 
External grants 
Other income 
 
TOTAL INCOME : 
 
DIRECT COSTS 
Consumer staff costs 
Business staff costs 
Other direct costs 
 
OVERHEADS 
Other staff costs 
Establishment costs 
Depreciation 
Corporation tax 
 
TOTAL COSTS : 
 
 
SURPLUS/DEFICIT: 

 
 

£968,000 
£1,766,000 

£862,000       
£59,000 

£144,000  
 

£3,799,000 
 
 

£691,000 
£458,000 

£2,147,000 
 
 

£241,000 
£246,000 

£1,000 
0 

 
£3,783,000 

 
 

£16,000 

 
 

£922,000 
£1,671,000 
£1,165,000 

£15,000 
£168,000 

 
£3,941,000 

 
 

£748,000 
£374,000 

£2,244,000 
 
 

£278,000 
£249,000 

£19,000 
0 

 
£3,912,000 

 
 

£29,000 

 
 

(£46,000) 
(£95,000) 
£303,000 
(£45,000) 
£24,000 

 
£141,000 

 
 

(£57,000) 
£84,000 

(£97,000) 
 
 

(£37,000) 
(£3,000) 

(£18,000) 
£0 

 
(£128,000) 

 
 

£13,000 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 

Financial summary : notes 

1. The Make It York (MIY) budget was put together in December 2014, prior to the SLA and 

creation of the operational business plan, and is an amalgam of (a) a number of budgets 

from CYC (b) the Visit York accounts and (c) the Science City York accounts. The first 

operational year of MIY was always going to be a test with regard to the new budget. For the 

full year, MIY is budgeted to make a small surplus of £15k on turnover of £3.8 million. 

2. The numbers presented here are a full year forecast for the year based on actual figures for 

a number of months and the predicted outcome for the year. The year-end figures will be 

finalised in May. 

3. Encouragingly, MIY is forecast to be ahead of its’ budgeted surplus by £13k, although this 

has been achieved in a different way than originally forecast. Revenue is up on budget by 

£141k but costs are also up by £128,000. 

4. CYC funding is lower than budget (£46k) because for the first 3 months of MIY, CYC were still 

paying some staff directly. Staff were transferred under TUPE in July. Also, there is a £50k 

shortfall on money coming across for Science City York. 

5. Visit York revenue is forecast to be down on revenue by just over 5% because of under-

performance on the Visitor Information Centre (VIC), the York Pass and website advertising. 

Commissions on hotel bookings is a particular issue as the market has changed substantially. 

Both the VIC and the York Pass have been adversely by the effect of flooding on the tourism 

economy in the first quarter of 2016. 

6. City centre revenue is forecast to be well ahead of budget now (+303k) as a result of a 

successful Christmas market and because llluminating York revenue has been shown as part 

of the city centre activity (there is a corresponding
[...]
mulative)

300 business tourism enquiries 
converted

£240k of confirmed events per year

£100k private sector funding in year 1

Total progress (cumulative)

Target (cumulative)

Submit 10 applications for additional 
funding

Key account relationships with 100 
companies

3

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
 25th April 2016 
Make it York Shareholder Group  
 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 

 
Revisions to the Service Level Agreement between City of York 
Council and Make it York 

Summary 

1. Make it York was formally created in April 2015.  At the time of its 
creation, the Council agreed a Service Level Agreement with the 
organisation.  It was also agreed that this would be subject to regular 
review to ensure that the Council received the best possible services 
from the organisation and that it was aligned to its overall priorities 
objectives.  

 

2. Following the first year of Make it York, in reviewing performance to 
date and priority objectives, the Council is in the process of 
discussing a revised Service Level Agreement with Make it York for 
2016/17. 
 

3. This agreement is set out as a services agreement, with the Council 
acting as customer in paying Make it York for particular activities and 
outcomes in a transparent way, in a similar way to how it may choose 
to buy these things from any organisation.   
 

4. Make it York’s income comes from a range of sources and it delivers 
for a range of customers and stakeholders; this document is 
specifically about the activity which the Council pays for, so it does 
not cover everything Make it York will do as an organisation, nor 
therefore the full scope of shareholder interests.   
 

5. However, where the licenses the Council has granted Make it York 
facilitates the organisation to be self financing or driven by other 
customers or stakeholders interests, the agreement highlights 
Council expectations and any outcomes required for these licensed 
services.  Feedback has suggested that for more focussed and 
prioritised delivery, as well as to enable Make it York the flexibility to 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



operate in a commercial environment, that a smaller number of 
targets should be centred around elements where there is no existing 
commercial incentive for Make it York. 

 
6. The draft document in annex A outlines initial proposals from the 

Council to the company for which Make it York will respond with a 
delivery plan in terms of how it expects to deliver the required 
outcomes and activities.  
 

7. The cost figures in this document are indicative only at this stage. 
The figures are based on officer estimates of the value of this activity 
and what it would cost to deliver this if commissioning in a different 
way, but they are subject to Make it York’s delivery plan response.  
From Make it York’s costs quoted for delivery, there may be further 
discussion and negotiation on both the requirements and costs from 
there.   
 

8. This will not affect the overall funding agreed in the Council’s Budget 
for Make it York in 2016/17 as £898k, of which there is £399k 
payment required back to the Council which relates to baseline 
income from operating the markets and city centre events plus a 
£25k dividend. 
 

9. The revised requirements from the Council directly reflect city 
priorities as articulated in the draft Economic Strategy which has 
been developed and endorsed by the cross-party Economic 
Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee, as well as in 
consultation with over 100 business and Make it York.  Specifically, 
the revised SLA provides a greater clarity and prioritisation towards 
initiatives to deliver high value jobs and address falling average 
wages in the city, as well as facilitating cultural development where 
there is not an implicit commercial incentive for Make it York. 
 

10. The Service Level Agreement, and this report, is confined to the 
client outcomes and expectations. The Council is currently 
considering the governance of all its trading companies and arms 
length outside bodies (including Make it York). The need to provide 
greater distinction between the Council’s role as shareholder (and 
100% owner in the case of Make it York), and client (where the 
Council purchases goods or services from these organisations) is 
part of that consideration. 
 

Page 22



11. As a shareholder body, the committee is therefore asked to 
note the refreshed draft requirements of Make it York’s main 
customer.   
 

12. With the shareholder’s primary concern being the overall 
performance of Make it York and the ability of the company to deliver 
a sustainable return to its owner, it is suggested the committee 
should continue to monitor both outputs and activities delivered in 
relation to the SLA for its main customer, as well as any activities and 
outcomes Make it York is delivering for other customers or to deliver 
a revenue.   
 

13. It may also wish at a future meeting to review Make it York’s 
business plan which would include a delivery plan for the Council 
against the SLA requirements as a subset of it. 
 

14. Existing monitoring arrangements and reporting to the 
shareholder committee will continue until a refreshed SLA is adopted, 
and Make it York have agreed an updated business plan,  with a 
delivery plan against the SLA as a subset of it, with the Council as 
owner of the Teckal company. 

 
 

Recommendations 

15. That the Shareholder Committee note the suggested changes 
to the Service Level Agreement, which is part of the Council’s client 
relationship with the organisation.  

 

16. That the Shareholder Committee continue to monitor and 
review the financial and operational performance of Make it York over 
a range of activities, including those specified in the SLA with the 
Council, but also the wider activities within Make it York’s business 
plan, to ensure that Make delivering for all of its customers and the 
long term interests of the owner.  

 

Reason: To ensure the Make it York Shareholder Committee continues to 
operate as an effective check and balance on Make it York as a wholly 
owned council business.  
 

 

  

Page 23



Contact  Details 

  
Co-Author’s name  
 
Phil Witcherley 
Group Manager,  
Policy and Strategy Team 
(Economy and Place) 
City and Environmental 
Services 
Tel No. 
553343 
 

Co-Author’s name  
Mark Alty  
Principal Strategy and 
Economic Policy Officer 
City and Environmental 
Services 
Tel No. 
554421 

 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Neil Ferris 
Acting Director, City and Environmental 
Services 
 
 
 
Report Approved 

 

Date Insert Date 

 √   

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected: All  
 
 

  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 24



DRAFT 2016/17 SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
AND MAKE IT YORK 
 
When Make it York was created, there was provision for an annual review of the 
Council’s Commissioning Agreement with Make it York, to confirm the requirements and 
targets the Council would expect from the organisation for the period 2016/17 and the 
associated financial contribution.  
 
This document aims to take on board feedback from this review in being focussed on a 
smaller number of the most important priorities for the city which are more clearly 
defined, and directly informed by the city’s priorities in the draft Economic Strategy. 
 
This agreement is set out as a services agreement, with the Council acting as customer 
in paying Make it York for particular activities and outcomes in a transparent way, in a 
similar way to how it may choose to buy these things from any organisation.   
 
Make it York’s income comes from a range of sources and it delivers for a range of 
customers and stakeholders; this document is specifically about the activity which the 
Council pays for, so does not cover everything Make it York will do as an organisation.  
However, where the licenses the Council has granted Make it York facilitates the 
organisation to be self financing or driven by other customers or stakeholders, the 
agreement highlights Council expectations and any outcomes required for these 
licensed services.  
 
This document outlines initial proposals from the Council to the company for which 
Make it York will respond with a delivery plan in terms of how they expect to deliver the 
required outcomes and activities. The cost figures in this document are indicative only at 
this stage. The figures are based on officer estimates of the value of this activity and 
what it would cost to deliver this if commissioning in a different way, but they are subject 
to Make it York’s delivery plan response.  From Make it York’s costs quoted for delivery, 
there may be further discussion and negotiation on both the requirements and costs 
from there to meet the Council’s funding envelope for Make it York. 
 
The revision of the SLA process does not propose to change the overall funding for 
Make it York, so in addition to specific services ‘bought’ by the Council, the Council as 
shareholder continue with a further £539k investment for enabling long-term 
organisational sustainability of Make it York from the Council, of which there is £399k 
payment back to the Council in 2016/17. 
 
 
  

Page 25



2016/17 SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
AND MAKE IT YORK 
 

In the financial year 2016/17, the Council will pay Make it York to deliver 
against a number of outputs and activities identified as priorities for the city.  
Make it York should provide a delivery plan detailing how it will deliver for 
the Council as a customer and achieve the outputs set out, and have 
quarterly meetings with the commissioning lead to review progress.  The 
Council will pay Make it York: 
 

c.£170k (including overheads) for high value jobs growth initiatives 
  
 
3 ye
[...]
 together key sectors in York for 

mutual support, promotion of the sector and to harness the key opportunities which 

arise from working together.  Where there are existing private sector groups e.g. 

York Professionals / Guild of Media Arts / BioVale, Make it York should not seek to 

replicate, but focus on areas where there is not yet sufficient, e.g. Rail and IT.  The 

aim of these networks should be to be to develop sustainable mutually supporting 

networks which are ultimately self-sufficient, therefore Make it York should avoid 

excessive overheads for these activities which prohibit this approach. 

 
13. COORDINATED MARKETING TEAM ACROSS ORGANISATIONS - Set up a 

virtual shared marketing team of marketing officers from key organisations and 

businesses in the city to spot opportunities to cross-promote York and key 

messages nationally and internationally.  

 

 
c.£30k (including overheads) for community-based economic 
initiatives  
 
Specific commissioned activities: 
 

14. ROLLOUT OF BISHOPTHORPE ROAD MODEL – Support businesses within 

particular high streets, both in the city centre and on the suburbs of York, to take 

collaborative action in improving and promoting their high street, rolling out 

Bishopthorpe Road model focussed on private-sector leadership. 

  

Page 29



Events, city centre and market management (funded by license 
agreements with City of York Council) 
 
The Council’s license for managing the market and city centre enables Make it York to 
generate income for these functions.  These elements should form part of Make it 
York’s business plan to ensure the ongoing delivery of the functions fulfil Council 
required outcomes as well as delivering returns for the Council. 
 
Specific commissioned activities: 
 
15. MARKET MANAGEMENT - To manage the Shambles Market to create a vibrant 

hub and programme that is an attraction in its own right, and to increase the revenue 
generated by this activity.  To deliver a service which is in keeping with the 
objectives and values of the Market Charter and Market Regulations.  To promote 
the market to key customer groups [More details of legalities around the market are 
included within the legal services agreement] 

 
16. CITY CENTRE, EVENTS & FESTIVALS MANAGEMENT - To manage the City 

Centre space, and develop the city centre as a safe, dynamic and active place to be 
enjoyed by residents and visitors alike.  To enable high quality city centre festivals, 
activities and events, including a festival of food and drink, Illuminating York and 
winter festival, and to increase the revenue generated by this activity. 

  

Page 30



Visitor economy development in addition to the above initiatives 
(funded by other income streams and shareholder subsidy to move 
towards long term self sufficiency) 
 

The Council’s decision to allow Make it York to act as the sole Destination Management 
Organisation for York enables the company to attract additional income streams to fund 
this activity, including Visit York membership and publications.  Targets set therefore 
should be defined by Visit York members as the primary customers and beneficiaries of 
this work, but could include: 

 Unique visitors to the Visit York websites and digital media streams 

 Business conferences attracted to the city 

 Occupancy levels 
These elements should form part of Make it York’s business plan to ensure the ongoing 
delivery of the functions fulfil Council required outcomes. 
 
Specific commissioned activities: 
 

17. VISITOR ECONOMY PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT - To work with the visitor 
economy sector and city centre businesses to ensure a quality ‘product’ is offered to 
visitors and residents, and that it is accessible and welcoming to all. 
 

18. VISITOR INFROMATION & MARKETING - To ensure there are clear and effective 

ways for visitors and residents to find out about the city, with high quality information 

and support.  To encourage, communicate with and provide all residents with the 

opportunity to enjoy the tourism and cultural offer of the city 

 

19. BUSINESS TOURISM - To attract new business tourism to the city, with a focus on 
high value priority sectors, including providing a clear and effective process for 
responding to enquiries with high quality response and support. 

  

Page 31



About the services agreement 
 
The terms of this agreement may be varied by the Council in accordance with the 
articles of Make it York. 
 
In the event of Make it York committing a serious breach of its obligations under this 
agreement, the Council will be entitled to terminate this agreement by notice and 
reclaim on a pro rata basis such sum as represents all funding from the date of the 
breach. Any subsequent entitlement to funding will cease immediately. 
 
This Agreement may be terminated by the Council giving not less than 6 Months' notice 
to Make it York provided that such notice is in writing. 
 
For year three, City of York Council’s customer requirements will be confirmed through 
a review in December 2016 (as the Council’s financial contribution in each financial year 
is subject to the budget-setting process).  Funding will be in accordance with financial 
regulations.   
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Monitoring Financial Performance
	5 Monitoring Performance against Objectives
	Copy of Make it York performance measures - Outcomes and outputs - Q4 2015-16 FINAL

	6 Revisions to the Council's Service Level Agreement with Make it York



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Make it York Shareholders Group 

Date 25 April 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Hayes (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
Levene and K Myers 
 
 
Steve Brown, Managing Director, Make it York 
 
City of York Council: 
Phil Witcherley, Group Manager, Economy & 
Place Strategy & Policy,  
Mark Alty, Principal Strategy & Economic 
Policy Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor Taylor and Ian Floyd, Director of 
Customer & Business Support Services  

  

 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  There were no 
additional declarations of interest to those already recorded. 

 
 
8. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the 18 January 
2016 be approved and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
9. Public Participation  
 

Andrea Dudding, Unison, spoke about requests to publicise 
union materials to Make it York staff. 

 
Resolved:  That Make it York would liaise with Unison to agree 

a convenient time to enable staff to find out 
Unison’s offer. 



 
Action: That a consistent approach to unions in arms length 
bodies be requested as part of the report to Executive on 
governance of arms length bodies. 

 
 
10. Monitoring Financial Performance  
 

Steve Brown outlined the highlights and challenges of Make it 
York financial performance to date.  He noted this was subject 
to full figures for March and audited accounts but that the likely 
outcome would be a small surplus. 

 
The committee congratulated Make it York on above budgeted 
financial performance. 

 
The board noted that the summary of financial information was 
too generalised (e.g. other direct costs over £2m not broken 
down) to fully understand the finances and inner workings of the 
business plan, and that in the future it would be helpful for the 
shareholder to understand this further, subject to Executive’s 
recommendations on the governance of arms length bodies. 

 
Steve Brown outlined that the Make it York Board received a 
longer financial and that currently that was where detail was 
looked at in relation to overall financial performance. 

 
Action: That consistency of financial reporting of arms length 
bodies be clarified as part of the report to Executive on 
governance of arms length bodies. 

 
 
11. Monitoring Performance against Objectives  
 

The reports provided an outline overview of Make it York’s 
activity and performance.  Steve Brown noted the slower 
progress of inward investment work over 2015/16, and that this 
and higher value jobs would be a greater focus in 2016/17.  He 
shared an Inward Investment Guide for York, which will be 
available on Make it York’s new website. 

 
He also highlighted the work down to support businesses during 
and after the December flooding, and this accounting for 
diverted resources away from during this period, but also that it 



accounted for strong performance in relation to business 
assists, working with 179 businesses. 

 
Finally, he noted successful work creating a consumer fund for 
marketing, with significant contributions from national bodies. 
The board asked why a website for Make it York, and 
particularly for inward investment enquiries, was not live yet.  
Steve Brown responded that the new website will be launched 
on May 17th. 
 
The board also asked questions about development of visitor 
activities around Easter, the progress on the Shambles Market 
and how Visit York membership was progressing as key 
customers of Make it York. 

 
The board noted the number of jobs created, particularly above 
the average wage, as an area for concern.  While it 
acknowledged difficulties around measuring direct support for 
job creation, it hoped that performance would be improved in 
2016/17, and a refreshed Service Level Agreement would help 
support the focus on this. 

 
 
12. Revisions to the Council's Service Level Agreement with 

Make it York  
 

Council Officers outlined ongoing discussions with Make it York 
on reviewing the Council’s customer agreement ‘Service Level 
Agreement’ with Make it York to focus more on and a clearer 
view of the activities and outputs the Council is paying for from 
Make it York.  They explained that Make it York would respond 
to the draft with a delivery plan to form the full agreement. 

  
Steve Brown asked for clarity on what was required in the 
delivery plan response to the Service Level Agreement.  
Officers outlined that while there were key elements it should 
cover, such as specific activity, outputs, timescales and 
resources Make it York intended to use to deliver the Council 
specification that discussing an approach in person would 
ensure that there was agreement on what would be supplied. 

 
The board discussed that to date they had focussed on 
monitoring just the Council contract with Make it York, and that 
a broader organisational would be helpful given Council income 
accounted for only a quarter of Make it York’s income.  The 



board also commented that greater clarity on its role would be 
helpful, as well as the distinction between the Council’s role as 
shareholder and that of client. 

 
Resolved:    (i)  That the Shareholder Committee note the 

suggested changes to the Service Level 
Agreement; 

 
(ii) That the Shareholder Committee continue to 

monitor and review the financial and 
operational performance of Make it York over 
a range of activities, including those specified 
in the SLA with the Council, but also the wider 
activities within Make it York’s business plan, 
to ensure that Make it York delivers for all of 
its customers and the long term interests of 
the owner; 

 
(iii) That the future role and remit of the board be 

informed initially by the upcoming Executive 
review on governance of arms length bodies. 

 
Action: That the report to Executive on governance of arms 
length bodies should address and bring clarity to shareholder 
and client roles in relation to Make it York and other arms length 
bodies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Hayes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


